



2026:DHC:4445

\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 65/2024

ABBVIE IRELAND UNLIMITED COMPANYAppellant

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand and Mr.
Davinder Rawat, Advs.

versus

DEPUTY CONTROLLER OF PATENTS DESIGNS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr.
Zubin Singh, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

28.08.2024

%

I.A. 37554/2024-Exp

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 37555/2024 -Delay 22 days in re-filing appeal.

3. By virtue of the present application, the respondent seeks condonation of delay of 22 days in re-filing the appeal.
4. For the sufficient reasons stated in the present application, the same is allowed and the delay of 22 days in re-filing the appeal is condoned.
5. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 65/2024

6. By virtue of the present appeal, the appellant seeks to challenge the order dated 30.03.2024 passed by the respondent whereby the Indian Patent Application No. 201918048639 of the appellant had been rejected.



2026:DHC:4445

7. Issue notice.
8. Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC for the respondent accepts notice and seeks, and is granted a period of six weeks to file a reply/ written synopsis not exceeding five pages giving a chronological list of dates, events and documents, if any, alongwith relevant duly highlighted judgments which they wish to rely upon.
9. Similarly, learned counsel for the appellant seeks, and is granted a period of four weeks to file a rejoinder/ written synopsis not exceeding five pages giving a chronological list of dates, events and documents, if any, alongwith relevant duly highlighted judgments which they wish to rely upon.
10. Renotify on 16.12.2024.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

AUGUST 28, 2024/rr