



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 65/2024**

ABBVIE IRELAND UNLIMITED COMPANYAppellant

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Ms. Archana
Shanker, Mr. Sachin Malik and Mr.
Ashutosh Upadhyay, Advs.

versus

**DEPUTY CONTROLLER OF PATENTS
DESIGNS**

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Shiva Laksmi, CGSC with Mr.
Madhav Bajaj, Adv. For UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **15.12.2025**

List on 16.12.2025.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

DECEMBER 15, 2025/msh