



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 65/2024**

ABBVIE IRELAND UNLIMITED COMPANYAppellant

Through: **Mr. Ashutosh Upadhyay, Adv.**
(Through VC)

versus

DEPUTY CONTROLLER OF PATENTS DESIGNS

.....Respondent

Through: **Ms. Shiva Lakshmi & Mr. Madhav
Bajaj, Adv.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **16.12.2025**

Hon'ble Judge is on leave today.

List on 19.12.2025.

BY ORDER

(COURT MASTER)

DECEMBER 16, 2025/hp